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Application Information 
Proposal: Nonconforming Situation Review (Type II) for continuation of a vehicle 

repair use with building expansion not to exceed 15 percent 

Property Owner: 300 East First Avenue LLC, c/o Steve Perlenfein; 631 Kouns Drive NW, 
Albany, OR 97321 

Applicant: Bob Sams; PO Box 714, Albany, OR 97321 

Applicant Representative: Christina Knowles, Varitone Architecture; PO Box 3420 Albany, OR 97321 

Property Location: 505 Ellsworth Street SW 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07BB, Tax Lot 5000 

Zoning Lyon Ellsworth (LE) District 

Total Land Area: About 1.36 acres (59,230 square feet) 

Existing Land Use: Presently vacant; vehicle sales, parts and repair use in continuous existence 
on site from 1956 to January 2018, most recently by Mark Thomas Motors. 

Neighborhood: Central Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: North: LE (Lyon Ellsworth) 
 South: LE 
 East: LE 
 West: LE 

Surrounding Uses: North: Presently vacant; vehicle sales, parts, and repair use in continuous 
existence on site from 1956 to January 2018, most recently by Mark Thomas 
Motors 

 South: Tenant Office Spaces 
 East: Albany Fire Station #11 
 West: Auto rental establishment, office space, chiropractic clinic 

Prior History: SP-61-84: Site Plan Review for new construction of a 2,400-square-foot 
addition to accommodate a showroom, office, restrooms, and a merchandise 
and storage room to an existing automobile dealership.  According to the 
applicant, the site has been in continuous use as an automobile sales, parts, 
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and service since 1956.  The 1958 Albany City Directory lists Don Densmoor 
Chevrolet Co. at 505 Ellsworth listed under Automobile Body Shops and 
Automobile Dealers, New and Used.  No other land use approvals are on 
file. 

Summary 
This Nonconforming Situation application is to allow a vehicle repair use to resume in a building originally used 
for auto and auto parts sales and vehicle repair on property located at 505 Ellsworth Street SW.  The applicant 
wishes to increase the building area 15 percent to accommodate their use.  The existing building was constructed 
and was used for automobile sales and vehicle repair in 1956.  The property is presently zoned Lyon Ellsworth 
(LE), and vehicle repair is no longer allowed in that zone. 

Nonconforming situation regulations found in ADC 2.300 – 2.370 apply to situations that were allowed when 
established or that were approved through a land use review.  The property owner or applicant must document 
that a nonconforming situation was allowed when established and was maintained over time.  Previous 
Development Codes and City Directory data are relied upon to demonstrate the use was once allowed in the 
zone, that it was lawfully established, and it remained in continuous use since that time. 

This application was deemed complete on April 5, 2018.  The applicant is Bob Sams, with Main Auto Body & 
Paint, represented by Christina Knowles, of Varitone Architecture.  The property owner is Steve Perlenfein, of 
300 East First Avenue, LLC.  The four Nonconforming Situation Review criteria are addressed in the staff 
report below. 

Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing is mailed to the applicant and property owners within 300 feet of the property being reviewed 
to allow the applicant or property owners an opportunity to comment on the proposal prior to the Director’s 
Decision.  A Notice of Filing for this proposal was mailed to 30 affected property owners on March 29, 2018.  
At the end of the 14-day notice period on April 12, 2018, no comments were received. 

The Planning Division mails a Notice of Tentative Decision to the applicant and any party who provided 
written comments on the proposal.  A person who receives notice may request a public hearing on the 
application if the they believe that the conditions of approval do not adequately address the review criteria or 
alleviate adverse impacts on the neighborhood.  A request for a public hearing must be submitted to the 
Planning Division within 10 days of the date the Notice of Tentative Decision is mailed.  If no one requests a 
public hearing, the tentative decision becomes final 10 days after the notice of decision is mailed to affected 
parties. 

Appeal 
Appeals of a Type II land use decision made by the Director go to the Planning Commission, Hearings Board, 
or the Landmarks Advisory Commission.  A Type II decision made by the Planning Commission, Hearings 
Board or Landmarks Advisory Commission may be appealed to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) when 
a person who participated in the land use process in writing or testimony files a Notice of Intent to Appeal 
with LUBA no later than 21 days after the hearing body’s Notice of Decision is mailed. 
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Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.360 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) contains the following review criteria which must be 
met for this application to be approved.  

Criterion 1 
The nonconforming situation was not created unlawfully. See Section 2.310. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
1.1 Albany Development Code (ADC) Section 2.310 states that nonconforming situation regulations apply 

only to situations that were legally established.  Nonconforming uses that were not allowed when 
established have no grandfather rights and must be removed.  The property owner or applicant must 
document that a nonconforming situation was legally established and was maintained over time.  
Evidence that it was maintained over time might consist of building permits, utility hookups, tax records, 
business licenses, lease agreements, business receipts, or telephone directory listings. 

1.2 Main Auto Body & Paint recently purchased the Mark Thomas Motors building at 505 Ellsworth Street 
SE.  The original use of Vehicle Repair and Sales on the site is no longer in conformance, but the business 
(listed as 580 - Automotive – dealership/parts/service according to Linn County Assessor’s records) has 
been in existence since the building was built in 1956.  The 1958 City Directory contained two listings 
for Don Densmoor Chevrolet; one under “Automobile Body Shops,” and the other under “Automobile 
Dealers.”  Later directories from 1962, 1972, 1985, and 2012 all confirm the existence of vehicle sales 
and vehicle repair under various names at 505 Ellsworth SE (Attachments C.9 – C.14).  The new owners, 
Main Auto Body & Paint who purchased the property in February 2018, will continue the existing use 
of Vehicle Repair on the site.  The building will be occupied within a year of Mark Thomas Motors 
vacating the building.  The applicant submitted document evidence indicating that Mark Thomas Motors 
was occupying the building through January of 2018 (Attachment B.6). 

1.3 The property at 505 Ellsworth Street SE is currently zoned Lyon Ellsworth (LE).  According to 
Table 5-1, Schedule of Permitted Uses, in the Albany Development Code dated October 14, 2017, 
“Vehicle Repair” is not an allowed use in the LE zone. 

1.4 Staff research found that the property was zoned “Commercial” in 1957; C-1 (Central Business District) 
during the 1970s; then was zoned C-2 (Community Commercial) in October 1977 (Attachments 
C.1 – C.5).  Both automotive repair garages and automobile sales to include new and used parts and 
accessory stores were permitted in the C-2 zone (Attachment C.7).  Copies of sign permit applications 
dated August 23, 1971 and June 10, 1983 indicate that the property was used as a car dealership 
(Attachments C.15 and C.16).  By January 8, 2003, the property was zoned Lyon Ellsworth (LE).  Vehicle 
sales remained a permitted use; however, vehicle repair was no longer allowed (Attachment C.8).  Given 
the evidence, staff concludes that the use was created lawfully and was maintained over time. 

1.5 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
With mitigation measures, there will be a net decrease in overall detrimental impacts (over the impacts of the 
previous use or development) on the surrounding area taking into account factors such as: 

(a) Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, and smoke; 
(b) Potential for increased litter; 
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(c) The amount, location, and nature of any outside displays, storage, or activities; 
(d) The appearance of the new use or development will not detract from the desired function and character 

of this zone; 
(e) The operating characteristics of the proposed use are compatible with the existing and anticipated uses.  

The hours of operation in residential zones cannot be extended into the period of 11 p.m. and 6 a.m. 
(f) The street system has adequate capacity to accommodate the use through the horizon year of the 

current TSP; 
(g) The site has adequate on-site parking to accommodate the development or adequate parking will be 

provided in accordance with Article 9; 
(h) Parking areas and entrance/exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 

congestion; 
(i) Public services for water, sanitary sewer, stormwater, water management, and for fire and police 

protection, can serve the proposed use; 
(j) Activities and developments within overlay districts must comply with the regulations described in 

article 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources, (and 7 (Historic), as applicable; 
(k) If a commercial use is proposed in an existing building in an industrial zone, the development shall not 

alter the existing building or site in a way that would discourage or preclude its later conversion back 
to an industrial use; and 

(l) Any applicable criteria in (3) and (4) below. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
2.1 Main Auto Body & Paint is planning two additions to the existing building totaling no more than 15 

percent (3,355 square feet) of the square footage of the existing building (22,375 square feet).  The 
additions will include two new paint booths, three covered estimating bays, and two new enclosed 
detailing bays.  According to the applicant, noise, vibration, dust odor, fumes, glare, and smoke will be 
properly managed according to code within the new contained bays and the existing building. 

2.2 The applicant believes there is no potential for increased litter.  Site plans show the location of a 
sight-obscuring refuse enclosure near the renovated entry; however, the method of screening is not 
provided.  A condition of approval will require the applicant to submit a detail drawing with the method 
and height of site-obscuring screening used. 

2.3 According to the applicant, the amount, location, and nature of outside displays will remain; however, 
site signage will be updated to reflect the new business owner.  The site will no longer be used for vehicle 
sales, so there will be no vehicles for sale stored on the lot. 

2.4 The renovated exterior appearance will improve the character of the zone by contributing to the small 
business aesthetic with a covered entry and storefront windows.  The removal of sale vehicles from the 
lot will also visually more closely approximate currently allowed uses in the zone.  There will be a net 
decrease in overall detrimental impacts (over the impacts of the previous use or development) on the 
surrounding area because vehicle sales will no longer be conducted on site. 

2.5 According to the applicant, the operating characteristics of the proposed use are compatible with the 
existing and anticipated uses.  The hours of operation will be Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 
5:30 p.m.  No body work or painting will occur outside the building (Attachment B.7). 

2.6 The street system has adequate capacity to accommodate the use through the horizon year of the current 
Transportation System Plan (TSP).  The Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) was notified 
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of this application and provided comments regarding permitting requirements for work in the 
right-of-way (Attachment E).  The letter was forwarded to the applicant. 

2.7 The applicant notes that the site has adequate parking onsite for the existing building and the additions, 
with space for at least 70 cars.  The entire site is paved with asphalt; however, no parking spaces or access 
aisles are delineated.  Vehicle repair uses require one (1) space per two employees, plus two (2) spaces 
per service stall.  The company will have 22 employees, requiring 11 parking spaces, and 18 service stalls 
requiring 36 spaces, for a total of 47 spaces.  A condition of approval will require the development of 47 
striped spaces, two of which must be ADA-accessible.  Wheel bumpers will be required on all parking 
stalls fronting a sidewalk, street, or property line, in accordance with ADC 9.120(6).  No other changes 
are proposed to existing parking areas and entrance/exit points. 

2.8 Site plans submitted with the application do not show any bicycle parking on the property.  According 
to ADC 9.120(13), commercial development requires one bicycle space for every ten automobile spaces 
required.  Therefore, a condition of approval will require a minimum of five (5) bicycle parking spaces, 
of which three must be covered.  The use requires 47 vehicle parking spaces and at least five (5) bicycle 
parking spaces. 

Sanitary Sewer 
2.9 City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main at the west side of the subject property. 

2.10 The existing development on the site is currently connected to the public sanitary sewer system. 

2.11 Any additional sanitary sewer plumbing fixtures that are constructed as part of this development will 
result in sewer system development charges due at the time of building permit issuance. 

Water 
2.12 City utility maps show 12-inch public water mains in 5th Avenue and 6th Avenue, and four-inch mains in 

Ellsworth Street and Lyon Street. 

2.13 The existing development on the site is currently connected to the public water system. 

Storm Drainage 
2.14 City utility maps show 27-inch public storm drainage mains in Ellsworth Street and Lyon Street.  These 

facilities are under the jurisdiction of ODOT. 

2.15 The applicant’s plan shows no changes to the existing drainage patterns on the site.  No changes to the 
site are being proposed that would affect water or storm drainage service to the property. 

Police and Fire Protection 
2.16 The City’s Police and Fire Departments provide police and fire protection to the site now and the 

proposed building additions will not adversely affect these services. 

2.17 This criterion can be satisfied when the following conditions of approval are met. 

Conditions of Approval 
1. A total of 47 parking spaces are required, two (2) of which must be ADA-accessible.  Prior to issuance 

of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a detailed parking plan, drawn to scale in accordance with 
ADC Sections 9.090 and 9.130, to the Planning Division for review and approval.  All parking spaces 
must be striped in accordance with Parking Area Improvement Standards in ADC Section 9.120(8) and 
9.130 and available for use at the time of occupancy. 
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2. Prior to occupancy, wheel bumpers shall be installed on all delineated parking stalls fronting a sidewalk, 
street, or property line, in accordance with ADC 9.120(6). 

3. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a detail drawing to the Planning Division 
for review and approval showing the location(s) of at least five (5) bicycle parking spaces, three of which 
must be covered.  All bicycle parking shall be installed prior to building occupancy. 

4. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a detail drawing to the Planning Division 
for review and approval that shows the location of the enclosed refuse area and method of screening in 
accordance with ADC Section 5.370.  Approved screening shall be installed prior to building occupancy. 

Criterion 3 
Structural Expansions shall be limited to the following: 

Existing Gross Floor Area % of Expansion Allowed 
Buildings under 4,000 sq. ft. 25% 
Buildings between 4,000 and 10,000 sq. ft. 20% 
Buildings larger than 10,000 sq. ft. 15% 

(a) Nonconforming uses and buildings may expand one time only and must comply with current 
development standards. 

(b) Expansion of a nonconforming use onto another site is prohibited, except when: 
A. The expansion site abuts the site of the nonconforming use; and 
B. The expansion site was in the same ownership as the nonconforming site when it became 

nonconforming; and 
C. Prior zoning regulations on the expansion site would have allowed the use; and 
D. The expansion is approved through a nonconforming use review. 

(c) Addition of new residential units to a nonconforming residential use is prohibited. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
3.1 The gross floor area of the existing building is 22,375 square feet.  Structural expansions are proposed to 

be limited to 15 percent of the building area, which is not greater than 3,355 square feet.  The expansion 
will be limited to the existing site and will not exceed 15 percent of the total building area. 

3.2 The proposed expansion is the first and only expansion since the existing building has been considered 
a nonconforming use.  The building additions will comply with current development standards applicable 
to the LE zoning district such as setbacks, maximum building height, and lot coverage standards.  The 
proposed development complies with site development standards in the LE district and will achieve 
greater conformance with Commercial Site Design standards. 

3.3 Compliance with design standards will be verified when building permit applications are submitted; 
however, renderings submitted on elevation drawings (Sheet NS-2; Attachment D.2) depict greater 
conformance with Commercial and Institutional Site Design standards through improvements in 
customer entrances such as a new canopy, offset design, and ground-level transparency. 

3.4 The expansion will be contained on the existing site.  There are no residential uses on the site. 

3.5 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 



MN-01-18 Staff Report June 5, 2018 Page 7 of 8 

Criterion 4 
Nonconforming Uses or Expansions in Residential Areas. If the nonconforming use is in a residential zone or 
in a mixed-use zone with residential uses adjacent to the site, the appearance of the new use or development 
will not lessen the residential character of the area. This is based on taking into account factors such as: 

(a) Building scale, placement, and facade; 
(b) Parking area placement; 
(c) Buffering and the potential loss of privacy to abutting residential uses; and 
(d) Lighting and signs. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
4.1 The proposed nonconforming use is in the LE zone, which is a mixed-use zone.  According to Section 

5.030(6) of the ADC, “the LE district is intended primarily as a location for development that serves the 
Historic Downtown district and Downtown Central Business district.  This district is the most desirable 
location in the Central Albany area for parking structures with ground-floor commercial uses.”  
Allowable uses include contractors and industrial services, manufacturing and production, offices, 
parking, restaurants, taverns and bars, retail sales and service, indoor recreation, and multifamily dwelling 
units. 

4.2 The only residential use adjacent to the site is an apartment building two stories tall located on the 
southeast corner of Lyon Street at 5th Avenue SE.  The building is addressed 505 Lyon Street, across the 
street northeast of the proposed vehicle repair use. 

4.3 The existing vehicle repair building is single-story with a maximum, existing roof height of 21 feet.  The 
addition will be single-story with a maximum height of 19 feet.  The building is set back over 97 feet 
from SE Lyons Street (away from the residential use) and covers approximately 45 percent of the site.  
Besides the metal fence and street, there is no existing buffering between the residential use and existing 
development.  No changes will be made to the parking surface area or fence. 

4.4 According to the applicant, existing parking lot lights will remain unchanged.  The soffit near the entry 
currently contains recessed soffit can lights.  These will be replaced but will remain in the same general 
location with similar lighting capabilities.  Additional downlights will be added to the entry area to light 
the building sign. 

4.5 No new changes are being proposed on site for the use.  This criterion is met without conditions. 

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for Nonconforming Situation Review for continuation of a 
vehicle repair use and building expansion not to exceed 15 percent satisfies all the applicable review criteria as 
outlined in this report. 

Conditions of Approval 
Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant, or as modified by 
conditions of approval, and shall comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws. 

1. Vehicle Parking.  A total of 47 parking spaces are required, two (2) of which must be ADA-accessible.  
Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a detailed parking plan, drawn to scale 
in accordance with ADC Sections 9.090 and 9.130, to the Planning Division for review and approval.  
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All parking spaces must be striped in accordance with Parking Area Improvement Standards in ADC 
Section 9.120(8) and 9.130 and available for use at the time of occupancy. 

2. Vehicle Parking.  Prior to occupancy, wheel bumpers shall be installed on all delineated parking stalls 
fronting a sidewalk, street, or property line, in accordance with ADC 9.120(6). 

3. Bicycle Parking.  Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a detail drawing to 
the Planning Division for review and approval showing the location(s) of at least five (5) bicycle parking 
spaces, three of which must be covered.  All bicycle parking shall be installed prior to building occupancy. 

4. Refuse Area Screening.  Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a detail 
drawing to the Planning Division for review and approval that shows the location of the enclosed refuse 
area and method of screening in accordance with ADC Section 5.370.  Approved screening shall be 
installed prior to building occupancy. 

Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Applicant’s Narrative 

B.1 – B.4 Review Criteria Responses 
B.5 – B.6 Bill receipts from Mark Thomas Motors from January and February 2018 
B.7 Supplemental Responses 

C. Supporting Documentation 
C.1 – C.8 Zoning History 
C.9 – C.14 City Directory Listings 
C.15 – C.16 Sign Permit Applications 

D. Site Plans 
D.1 Sit Plan 
D.2 Elevation Drawings and Floor Plans 

E. Written Comments: ODOT Response Letter dated March 28, 2018 

Acronyms 
ADA  Americans with Disabilities Act 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
LE  Lyon Ellsworth Zoning District 
LUBA  Land Use Board of Appeals 
MN  Nonconforming Situation Review File Designation 
ODOT  Oregon Department of Transportation 
ROW  Right of Way 
SP  Site Plan Review 
TSP  City of Albany’s Transportation System Plan 
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City of Albany – Nonconforming Situations, Review Criteria Responses 

March 22, 2018 
 

Project:  Main Autobody 
505 SE Ellsworth Street 

  Albany, OR 97321 
 

Client:  Steve Perlenfein 
  Main Autobody, Inc. 
  300 1st Ave E 
  Albany, OR 97321 
 
Architect: Varitone Architecture, LLC 
  231 2nd Ave SW 
  PO Box 3420 
  Albany, OR 97321 
 
 
Basic Information about the Site and Proposal: 

• Total land area of the site: approximately 1.35 acres 

• Current use of site: Vehicle repair and sales 

• Proposed use of site: Vehicle repair 

• There are existing structures on the site. 

• No existing structures will be removed. 

• No structures or historically significant features as identified on the City’s Historic Inventory 
are present on the site. 

• The situation is a nonconforming development. 

• Area of proposed addition: 3,355 SF 

• Area of existing building: 22,375 SF 

• Proposed % increase in the area presently devoted to the nonconforming situation: 15% 

• Total building and parking lot coverage: 100% 

• Additional public facilities and private utilities needed for the proposed development: Fire 
Sprinklers will be added to the larger portion of the building. No other added utilities will be 
required. 

 
 
Description of nonconforming situation: 
 Main Auto Body & Paint recently purchased the Mark Thomas Motors building at 505 SE 
Ellsworth Street. The original use of Vehicle Repair and Sales on the site is no longer in conformance, but 
the business (listed as 580 - Automotive – dealership/parts/service) has been in existence since the 
building was built in 1956. The original business began prior to the adoption of the Albany Development 
Code and amendments. The new owners, Main Auto Body & Paint who purchased the property in 
February 2017, will continue the existing use of Vehicle Repair on the site. The building will be occupied 
within a year of Mark Thomas Motors vacating the building. Per the attachments in Exhibit A, you will 
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see that Mark Thomas Motors was occupying the building through January of 2018. Per Exhibit B, Steve 
Perlenfein has the authority to sign for the 300 East First Avenue, LLC. 
 
The client is planning to add an addition to the existing building of no more than 15% of the square 
footage of the existing building. The addition will provide: 

• Two new paint booths with and adjacent mixing room and access hallways 

• Three new covered estimating bays 

• Two new enclosed detailing bays 

• Replacement of the existing ramp to meet ADA requirements 

• Updated exterior façade at the existing entry with new siding and soffit lighting. 

• New roofing over the main existing structure.  
 
The expansion increases the compatibility with the surrounding area by improving safety and providing 
the latest code requirements with regards to allowable hazardous materials and fire code. The updated 
façade and entry will improve the appearance of the building and contribute to the small business 
aesthetic of the surrounding properties.  
 
Findings of Fact: 

1. Criterion #1 
The nonconforming use was not created unlawfully. The nonconforming situation was legally 
established and was maintained over time.  

a. Fact: The building was built in 1956 for the current use, 580 Automotive – 
dealership/parts/service, which was lawfully created based on land use review using 
regulations that were in effect at the time. Automotive Sales and Repair were 
allowed in the zone at the time of establishment, when the zoning was a C-2 zone.  

b. Conclusion: The nonconforming use was not created unlawfully. 
2. Criterion #2 

With mitigation measures, there will not be a net increase in overall adverse impacts (over 
the impacts of the previous use or development) on the surrounding area: 

a. Facts: 
i. Noise, vibration, dust odor, fumes, glare, and smoke will be properly 

managed according to code within the new contained bays and the existing 
building.  

ii. There is no potential for increased litter. Trash bins by the renovated entry 
will be provided. 

iii. The amount, location and nature of outside displays will remain, though the 
signage will be updated to reflect the new owner. The site will no longer be 
used for vehicles sales, so there will be no sale vehicles stored on the lot.  

iv. The renovated exterior appearance will improve the character of the zone 
by contributing to the small business aesthetic with a covered entry and 
storefront windows. The removal of sale vehicles from the lot will also 
visually more closely approximate acceptable uses in the zone.  

v. The operating characteristics of the proposed use are compatible with the 
existing and anticipated uses. 

vi. The street system has adequate capacity to accommodate the use through 
the horizon year of the current TSP. 
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vii. The site has adequate onsite parking for the addition, with space for at least 
70 cars. The vehicle repair use requires 1 per 2 employees plus 2 per service 
stall. This company will have 22 employees (requiring 11 stalls) and 18 
service stalls (requiring 36 stalls) ---for a total of 47 required stalls, far below 
what the site provides.  

viii. Parking areas and entrance exit points will remain unchanged. 
ix. Public services for water, sanitary sewer, stormwater, water management, 

and for fire and police protection can serve the proposed use. As the 
addition will be built over previous parking area, stormwater runoff will 
remain unchanged with the addition.  

b. Conclusion: There will not be an overall negative impact on the surrounding area 
due to the continuation of nonconforming use on the site. 

3. Criterion #3: 
Structural Expansion shall be limited in accordance with the Development Code. 

a. Facts: 
i.  The gross floor area of the existing building is greater than 10,000 sf 

(22,375 SF). Structural expansions are proposed to be limited to 15% of the 
building area (3,355 SF).  

ii. The proposed expansion is the first and only expansion since the existing 
building has been considered a nonconforming use. 

iii. The expansion will be contained on the existing site. 
iv. See A1.01 for proposed site plan. 

b. Conclusion: The structural expansion shall be limited in accordance with the 
Development Code. 

4. Criterion #4: 
If the nonconforming use is in a residential zone or in a mixed-use zone with residential uses 
adjacent to the site, the appearance of the new use or development will not lessen the 
residential character of the area. 

a. Facts: 
i. The existing building is single story with a maximum existing roof height of 

21’. The addition will be single story with a maximum height of 19’. The 
building is set back from SE Lyons Street (away from the residential use) and 
covers approximately 45% of the site.  

ii. The residential use is across the street from the building. There is an existing 
fence between the parking area and the residential area. No changes will be 
made to the parking area. 

iii. Besides the metal fence and street, There is no existing buffering between 
the residential use and existing development. No changes will be made to 
the parking area or fence. 

iv. Lighting will remain the same on the site. Existing parking lot lights will 
remain unchanged. The soffit near the entry currently contains recessed 
soffit can lights. These will be replaced but will remain in the same general 
location with similar lighting capabilities. Additional downlights will be 
added to the entry area to light the building sign.  
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b. Conclusion: The single-story building scale and location is appropriate to the 
adjacent residential area. The parking area and general site lighting will remain the 
same and will not lesson the residential character of the area.  
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EXHIBIT A 
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From: Christina Knowles
To: Martineau, David
Subject: RE: Main Auto Body Staff Report
Date: Monday, May 14, 2018 3:48:26 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png
image006.png

Hi David,
Main will continue their current work hours at their new location (Monday-Friday, 8:00AM-5:30PM).
No body work or painting will happen outside.
 
Thanks,
 
Christina Knowles
AIA, NCIDQ, LEED AP
 

Varitone Architecture

231 SW 2nd Ave.  | PO Box 3420 | Albany, OR 97321
p. 541.497.2954  |   c. 541.224.2210
www.varitonearchitecture.com
 

From: Martineau, David <David.Martineau@cityofalbany.net> 
Sent: Monday, May 14, 2018 11:19 AM
To: Christina Knowles <christina@varitonearchitecture.com>
Subject: Main Auto Body Staff Report
 
Christina,
 
I’m finalizing the staff report for the Main auto body project and have a couple of questions.
 

What days and hours will the body shop be open?
 

Will any body work or painting be done outdoors?
 
Thanks in advance for your responses.  As soon as the draft report is finished, I’ll send it over to Bob
for his review.  Hopefully not much longer.
 
Thank you,
 
David
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March 28, 2018                                     ODOT #8273 

ODOT Response  
Project Name: Nonconforming Use Expansion Applicant: Bob Sams 
Jurisdiction: City of Albany Jurisdiction Case #: MN-0001-18 
Site Address: 505 SW ELLSWORTH ST, 

Albany, OR 97321 
Legal Description: 11S 03W 07BB 
Tax Lot(s): 05000 

State Highway: US 20 Mileposts: 10.80 

The site of this proposed land use action is adjacent to Ellsworth Street, US 20. ODOT has 
permitting authority for this facility and an interest in ensuring that this proposed land use is 
compatible with its safe and efficient operation. Please direct the applicant to the District 
Contact indicated below to determine permit requirements and obtain application 
information. 

COMMENTS/FINDINGS 

Tax lot 5000 is currently has access to US 20 via an existing midblock connection on Ellsworth 
Street and Lyons Street. Based on the reviewed land use notice material, the proposed expansion 
will not trigger the need for new ODOT access permits if the existing accesses to US 20 are to be 
used solely without any reconstruction. An ODOT Miscellaneous Permit must be obtained for 
any work that is to be performed in the highway right of way.  

Please send a copy of the Notice of Decision including conditions of approval to: 

ODOT Region 2 Planning 
Development Review 

455 Airport Road SE, Bldg. B 
Salem, Oregon  97301 

ODOTR2PLANMGR@odot.state.or.us 

 
Development Review Coordinator: Douglas 
Baumgartner, P.E., P.E. 

Douglas.G.Baumgartner@odot.state.or.us 

District 5 Contact: Lynn Detering 541-757-4192 
 

 

Oregon 
 Kate Brown, Governor 

Department of Transportation 
Region 2 Headquarters 

455 Airport Road SE, Bldg. B 
Salem, Oregon  97301 

(503) 986.2600 
FAX (503) 986.2630 
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